
2L 7.c1 ~5. _ I Ic·c::...9 ··-
····--·?]:Y!/fA~ .1.q.!~ 17:r1!c - ..

TOTAL . . . l=======l-·..··-·····-··-··-·--·--

Cert. Fee

·········-· -..---
Change in .P.o.D J-~.u~.1_.f?..o.D · _ -
Date filed ···~1···2.,_J.•..J.9_.11....;:···········································-··
Date of hearing ..,~-•. · · -. ( c1 1

1<"t 'g'()_,.. :..... ····-······-··············.....
I._ • .'ti

Place of hearing Cb:..o.7..0.Y.\.•.••C..1. ~ .
Date ot order.1.18.vo.., pee/2
Date for application of water .1.Q.-::-...1.=..~ .
Proof maned -·-APR-2-9..+g98 -•·········--

4225
DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

Name of stream -~k.~..ll~···..!2\.~.~r. ..
Trib. of County ofG.~.t:'\.t .
Use ···························································-···········..································· .

Quantity of water No. of acres .

Name of ditch?.~.~Q...~..~..~···-························· ~
Date of priority 1.iJ..i.., /..i..7:.3 - .
In name of ······- · ·············-········· ..····················-··········· .seS
L O? +. I>hn..M04..[5? Adjudication, Vol.....I........, Pa S

• 33292-
App. No Per. No Cert. No.z_5.&~3,.Z.oZ2 !

Dato

Date

FEES PAID

Amount

FEES REFUNDED

Amount

Receipt No.

Check No.

5%

/ (

Proof received Certificate cancelled : .

Certificate issued.OCT.2 8. 1980 Vol 1£~-······• page ..§..~.~..'ef 3 "- Notat~made on record by .

or a$.19so 9G74 - ' '
JUl 2 2 )1998 7 5 7 5 7 .
JU1 22 1998 57 5 8

'Ju L 2 2 1998 '7559 REMARKS

---···-···· - - Card.for.C. t4-:0V..2..¢ 19.81 .

••·------··" -. -...... . ----···•·················· _ ··------- ······ ·-----..··· .. . -- .

..._ ··--· -· - - ·-·- --.. .... . _ --.. ...... .. . .. .. . ...-..... .. . .. .... .. . . .. .. . . . . .

A.meta?I-yi
....--.... -·-····- - -·• __ ·-..- - - ..-- .. --·-. - .. . .. .. .. .

Entered .DO/
······-··············································· ... -······- ...... -- ;f .y.
....... ., -----·---- - -- --....................... ' . ---- - -- . . .

... .. .._ - - -- - - - - - . . ... .. .. . .. ..

-



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OFGRANT

CERTIFICATE OFWATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

MARILYN SMITH
HCR S6, BOX 572
JOHN DAY, OREGON 97845

confirms the right to use the waters ofJOHN DAY RIVER, a tributary of COLUMBIARIVER, for
IRRIGATION OF 15.7 ACRES.

This right was confinned by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for GRANT
COUNTY. The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the WATERRESOURCES
DIRECTOR, in Volume 15, at Page 461. The date ofpriority is 1873.

The amount ofwater to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used
and shall not exceed 1/40 CUBIC FOOT PERSECOND PERACRE IRRIGATED FROMAPRIL 1
TO SEPTEMBER30; FURTHERLIMlTED TO ONE ACREFOOT PERACREPER CALENDAR
MONTH TO JULY 1 AND 3/4 ACRE FOOT PERACRETHEREAFTER; TOTAL FIVE ACRE
FEET PER ACREFORSEASON,or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of
diversion from the source.

The points of diversion are located as follows:

PANAMA DITCH - NE 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH,
RANGE 30 EAST, WM, 390 FEET SOUTH AND 2100 FEET EAST FROMTHENWCORNER,
SECTION 25;

PUMP - NE I/4 NE I/A4, SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP13 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST,
WM, 1830 FEET NORTH AND 300 FEET WEST FROMTHEE 1/4 CORNER, SECTION 26.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 15.7 ACRES
SECTION 26

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, WM

When in the judgment ofthe Watennaster it becomes necessary to install headgates and measuring
devices:

The diversion works shall include an in-line flow meter, a weir, or other suitable device
for measuring the water to which the wateruser is entitled; and

The type and plans of the measuring device be approved by the Watermaster before the
beginning of construction work and that the weir or measuring device be installed under
the general supervision of said Watermaster.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in POINT OF DIVERSION approved by an order of the
Water Resources Director entered JULY 9, 1980, along with Certificate49673 supersedes Certificate
25533, Sate Record ofWater Right Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

SEE NEXT PAGE

T-4225A.SB



PAGE TWO

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place ofuse described and is subject to all other condilions and limitati ons contained in said decree.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed JULY 22, 1998.

Recorded in Slate Record ofWater Right Certificates numbered 75757.

T-4225A.SB
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER
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....................MA.BJJ..Y.~ S.Ml.T.tl... .
Surveyed .eh....6••• 19.83., by •.R..W..Cettel.........



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF GRANT

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

MARILYN SMITH
HCR 56, BOX 572
JOHN DAY, OREGON 97845

confirms the right to use the waters ofJOHN DAY RIVER, a tributary of COLUMBIARIVER, for
IRRIGATION OF 25.4 ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State ofOregon forGRANT
COUNTY. The decree is of record at Salem, in the OrderRecord of the WATER RESOURCES
DIRECTOR, in Volume 15, at Page 461. The date of priority is 1872.

The amount ofwater to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used
and shall not exceed 1/4O CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND PER ACRE IRRIGATED FROM APRIL 1
TO SEPTEMBER 30; FURTHER LIMITED TO ONE ACRE FOOT PER ACRE PER CALENDAR
MONTH TO JULY 1 AND 3/4 ACRE FOOT PER ACRE THEREAFTER; TOTAL FIVEACRE
FEET PER ACRE FOR SEASON, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of
diversion from the source.

The points of diversion are located as follows:

PANAMA DITCH - NE 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH,
RANGE 30 EAST, WM, 390 FEET SOUTH AND 2100 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER,
SECTION 25;

PUMP - NE 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST,
WM, 1830 FEET NORTH AND 300 FEET WEST FROM THEE 1/4 CORNER, SECTION 26.

A description of the place ofuse to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 25.4 ACRES
SECTION 26

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, WM

When in thejudgment of the Watermaster it becomes necessary to install head gates and measuring
devices:

Thediversion works shall include an in-line flow meter, a weir, or other suitable device
for measuring the water to which the water user is entitled; and

The type and plans of the measuring device beapproved by the Watermaster before the
beginning of construction work and that the weir ormeasuring device be installed under
the general supervision of said Watermaster.

This certificate isissued to confirm a change in POINT OF DIVERSION approved by an order of the
Water Resources Director entered JULY 9, 1980, and supersedes Certificate 25228, State Record of
Water Right Certificates.

SEE NEXT PAGE

T-4225C.SB



PAGE TWO

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions ofORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.

WITNESS the signature of theWater Resources Director, affixed JULY 22, 1998.

Recorded inState Record ofWater Right Certificates numbered 75759.

T-4225C.SB



To: Don Knauer

From: Steve Brown

MEMORANDUM

Date: April 17, 1998

Reference: Files T-4224 and T-4225

I have determined that proofhas been made to an extent different from that granted by the
transfer orders and proposed certificates should be mailed to the land owner. I have prepared
and approved five proposed certificates and by copy of this memo requesting Timmie to mail the
proposed certificates and route the files and this memo to you. After the final certificates are
signed, the files should be returned to Jerry Sauter.

~
\ 1-w-. ­
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

GRANT COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF MARILYN SMITH FOR APPROVAL OF )
ADDITIONAL POINTS OF DIVERSION OF)
WATER )
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4225

On May 2l, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the
Water Resources Director by Marilyn Smith for approval of additional
points of diversion from John Day River, pursuant to the provisions of
0RS 540.510 to 540.530.

The certificate recorded at page 25533, Volume l7, State Record
of Water Right Certificates, in the name of Alice Mae McKenna, describes
a right which includes the use of water from John Day River for irriga­
tion of a certain l5.7 acres in NW L/4 NE l/4 of Section 26, Township 13
South, Range 30 East, .M., with a date of priority of 1873.

The certificate recorded at page 25228 of said volume, in the
names of George and Ralph Gilbert, describes a right for the use of water
from John Day River for irrigation of a certain 25. 4 acres in NE l/4
NE 1/4 of Section 26, Township 13 South, Range 30 East, W.M., with a date
of priority of 1872.

The certificate recorded at page 33252, Volume 25 of said re­
cord, in the name of J.J. Moura, describes a right which includes the use
of water from John Day River for irrigation of a certain l2.3 acres in
SW L/4 SE L/4, 10.3 acres in SE l/4 SE L/4 of Section 23; and 7.0 acres
in NW l/4 NW l/4 of Section 25, Township 13 South, Range 30 East W.M.,
with a date of priority of 1873.

The authorized point of diversion of record for said rights
described by certificates 25533, 25228, and 33252 is located 380 feet
South and 1600 feet East from the Northwest Corner of Section 25, being
within the NE 1/4 NW l/4 of Section 25, Township 13 South, Range 30 East,
W.M. (Panama Ditch).

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, pro­
poses to change the point of diversion therefrom to a point located 820
feet South and 240 feet West from the Northwest Corner of Section 25,
being within the NE 1/4 NE l/4 of Section 26, Township l3 South, Range 30

Volume 33, page 412

Ir



East, W.M., for irrigation of all said lands described by certificates
25533, 25228 and 33252 and to establish an additional point of diversion
at the existing point of diversion for Panama Ditch located 520 feet
South and 2080 feet East from the Northwest Corner of Section 25, being
within the NE 1/4 NW 1/4 of Section 25, Township 13 South, Range 30 East,
W.M., for irrigation of said 12.3 acres in SW 1/4 SE 1/4 and 10.3 acres
in SE 1/4 SE 1/4 of Section 23.

Notice of the application, pursuant to 0RS 540.520(2), was
published in the Blue Mountain Eagle, a newspaper printed and having
general circulation in Grant County, Oregon, for a period of three weeks
in the issues of February l4, 2l and 28, 1980.

Mr. Jerry Rodgers, atermaster, has filed a statement to the
effect that the proposed changes in points of diversion may be made
without injury to existing rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the pro­
posed changes in points of diversion may be made without injury to exist­
ing rights, the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested changes
in points of diversion, as described herein, without loss of priority, is
are approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the
new points of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water available
at the old point of diversion under the subject right.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be
carried out prior to the diverting of water at the new points of di­
version as herein confirmed, and the watermaster be notified at least
three days prior to the change in point of diversion:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow.
meter, a weir, or other suitable device for measuring
the water to which the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be
approved by the watermaster be fore the beginning of
construction work and that the weir or measuring
device be installed under the general supervision of
said watermaster.

Volume 3, page 413
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It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be com­
pleted and the change in point of diversion of water made on or before
October 1, 1981.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificates recorded at pages
25533 and 25228, Volume 17 and page 33252, Volume 25, State Record of
Water Right Certificates, are canceled; and in lieu thereof new certifi­
cates be issued covering the balance of the rights under certificates
25533 and 33252 NOT involved in this proceeding; and upon proof satis­
factory to the Water Resources Director of completion of works and bene­
ficial use of water to the extent intended under the provisions of this
order, confirming certificate of water right shall be issued to the
applicant herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 9th day of July, 1980.

SEXSON;

Volume 33, page 414
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7013272lo±ii
FEB 11980

ATER RSOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Application for Transfer of Water Right
RECEIVE

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON: MAY~ l 1979
WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

I Marilyn Smith SALEM, OREGON
J ···························--················..·············•·..··············-···-··

(Name of llPPllCllnt)

f West Highway John Day
0 ·-··························································································-···································, ····································-································(Malling address) (City)

sate or 9r99D.,97@l45, ?3?-ho?l±, ao hereby make al«cation for chanoe
(Zip Code) (Phone number)

in point of diversion and an additional point of diversion
•• (In point of diversion; place of use: use here tofore made of the water)

No
1. Is the water right recorded in your name? ······································-······································································

, (U not. give nnmc)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? !..~.~······ If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or Nol

John Day River Adjudication ... see attached...................................................................................................................................... number of cerbf1cate ·······-sh:~·i:l·t .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? ~~························ If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit ·-····-································ Number of certificate ···-····························

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

::::...,±..._
· . 38rs., to6or co d a«as= see5 jl

6. The authorized point of diversion is located ~..~ ...}.~ft. ~.~.....?..?.<?;:ad ..!.~.?.~~...~~.~~.t:ltrifm~FtEP':':~
IN . or S.) CE. orW.)

corner of S.<f.<:..•...?.~ being within the ~~..~ ¼ of Section ?.?.. Tp. ~}.~ R. ..}.~~···· W. M.,
(No. N . or S.) (No. E.'orW.)

Grant . . Panamain the county of The name of the ditch used 1s .

NOTE: Answer question I( the opplle:iUon ls for change In point of diversion.

A- 820 S 2l0 W N
7. The proposed point of diversion is located P-..$2t. .. ,S and208o ft. .;E:.......••• from the !!........

,"s cos.#@.@t%.. .73",2% »· "uh$s@gr·rwo
in the county of G.rant.......................... The name of the ditch to be used is P.anama .

Form 690-4-0 1.77

A - Additional and New point of Diversion
P - Correct location of Panama Ditch

SP•33064-590



8. The use to which the water is applied is irr1gati~.~·····················•·h•····•·o•-···············..···················••u••···· ..
(In-lgotlon, Mining, Power,, MonufacturlnK, eto.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Rane
Township E. orW. of

North or South WUlrunelte Merldlo.n Section List i- of Section NumberAcres ToBe Irr!Jloted

-$32¢2

138 JOE 23 SWSE 12.3 - POD A&:P
1

33>-52

23 SESE 10.3 - POD A&P.. 3152 )..
25 NWNW 7.0 - POD A

c-1521%

26 NENE 25.L - POD A
c-=5¢33

26 NW NE 15.7 - POD A

(Ifmore space required, attach separate sheet)

I r7'2..

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? Yes
(I! not owner, c,cpJnin your interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

t. f 7 Noor more consecu ive years o nonuse. . .
<Yes or Nol

NOTE: Answer questions 11, 12 and 13 if application is for change In use or pince o! use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in­

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? ····················-··
(Answer Yes or No)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMB RANCE

II

HELD BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is .
(Irrigation, power, mining, manufacturing, domestle supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Rane
Township E. or W. or Number Acres To Be IrrigatedNorth or South Willamette Meridian Section List ~~-!4 of Section

' ''

(I! more space required, clinch Jcpar11te a.beet)



14. Reasons for the proposed changes are ...unable to efficiently irrigate under·····································•···························· · .

.pesent system,-more efficient irrigation_- New_crop will require
sprinkler irrigation

....... . ································································· ..-·-·················---·····································-····

15. Construction work will be completed on or betor Sept. l> l?l?_..................

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before .G·_ls 177?_.

................. .. ·····-···································································---·················.·········-························································•·••···········--·····

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

IDAVIT OF APPLICANT

..-..#..sf...cs.±e­
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this ..!..~ day of ~;\.. , 19~'.'l..

···············/1'\AIE:(_L ~ ,J SM'·'~ .
(Name o! npplicnnll

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ..l.f.? day of ~'1-. , 19.11.

················o·~~········ !....~(.1~·························-r.O '°""'"""'if··~;;:,ARYPiiwe roR oREGON

My commission expires ±::..f..~..?..~·-··-················



WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SAL .:i, OREGON

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CHANGEL

6po fee.i DA,
PURSUANT PRANSFER APPLICATION o. /2,5

I;~~= /~ , hereby certify that completion
V /,,

of works and use of water to the extent intended within the provisions

of the order of the Water Resources Director approving said water

right transfer application was accomplished by ----'-4'k-~.--='-I---' 19 yC

z
Date

(Mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310.)

k
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STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION DATE: ,80.
FROM: **

SUBJECT:

IN THE NAME OF Marilyn Smith

4225

.CEIVE
JUN 91980

ES DEPT
WA1ER ht.SOUR.C

SALEM, OREGON

Jerry Rodgers, Watermaster

WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO.

In my opinion the proposed change in points of diversion from John Day River

(§v ~BE MADE WITHOUT INJU~ WOULD RESULT IN INJURY* to an existing water right.

Headgate notices~ HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion? A/0
----'-+------:------(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion ...

X (2) When in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary ...

The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water
rights because _

{dAees - Soun. oOK. SHU.O /UDO7 Foo?on kesvso

7l osr zss 7 7<cs 3/ Aus arc SA € Grv¢
7i5 -n-1c WA'"i"'"ZXl'I\A .sn-,~ Pe.,o,< "T?:) G/-l,A..vG,N6 V,v£,e,J"Ntv .i<=ie.o,...._ -nve
P4A14-4 O1TN 7a 7 l0¢ Flo o DOVE£es1ou,
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~-, STATE OF OREGON

- .....

INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Jerry Rodgers, atermaster

Sam Allison 1
2Mo.

Files Nos. T-4224, T-4225

DATE:
January 25, 1980

?CEivE
FEB 11980

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

It would appear from the applications and maps submitted
that Ms. Smith intendes to irrigate some land south of the river from
a point north of the river, plus keep all existing points of diversion.



Public JJotires

Public Notices

ss.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT
TRANSFER APPLICATIONS

No. 4224 & 4225

}
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

(Seal)
/

. ,,,

successive and consecut

published in the entire

The certificate recorded at page
25533, Volume 17 of said record, in
the name of Alice Mae McKenna
describes a right which includes the
use ofwater fromJohnDay R., for ir­
rigation of a certain 15.7 ac in NW
1/4 NE 1/4 ofSec 26, T 13S R 30E
WM, with a date ofpriority of 1873.
The certificate recorded at page

25228 ofsaid volume, in the name of
George & Ralph Gilbert, describes a
right for the use ofwater from John
Day R. for irrigation ofa certain 25.4
ac inNE 1/4NE 1/4 ofSec 26, T 13S,
R 30 E, WM, with a date ofpriority of
1872.
The certificate recorded at page

33252, Volume 25 of said record, in
the name ofJ.]. Moura, describes a
right which includes tQc use ofwater
from John Day R. for irrigation of a
certain 12.3 acin Sw 1/4 SE 1/4, 10.3
ac in SE 1/4 SE 1/4 ofSec 23, & 7.0

The Water Resources Director of ac in NW 1/4 NW 1/4 of Sec 25, T
' Oregon has received and filed two ap- 13S, R 30E, WM, with a date of
-···-····-··-·--·--·- .. plicatioos by Marilyn Smith for ap- priority of 1873.

proval, without loss of priority, of The authorized point of diversion
·-- . t::;:; changes in points ofdiversion ofwater of record for said rights described by

under certain water rights. certificates 25533, 25228 & 33252 is
The certificate recorded at page located 380 fS & 1600 f E from the

Subscribed and sworn t 44939, Volume 37, State Record of NW Corner of Sec 25, being within
Water Right Certificates, in the name the NE ~/4 NW 1 /4 ofSec 25,T 13S,
ofJoseph C. Oliver, describes a right R 30E, WM (Panama Ditch).
for the use ofwater from John Day By transfer application No. 4225,
Rivet for irrigation ofcertain 8.0 ac in the applicant proposes to change the

--········ NE 1/4 NE 1/4ofScc26, T13S, R 30 point of diversion therefrom to a
E, WM, with a date of priority of point located 820 ft S & 24o f W

My commissic 1876. Water for this right is diverted, from theNW Comer ofSec 25, being
through the Enterprise Ditch, from a within the NE 1/4 NE 1/4 of Sec 26,

Cost point located 1700 ft N & 650 ft E T 13S, R 30E,WM, for irrigation of
from the SW Corner ofSec 20, being all said lands described by certificates
within theNW 1/4 SW 1/4ofSc20, 25533, 25228, & 33252 and to
T 13S, R 31 E, WM. establish an additional p.o.d. at the
The certificate recorded at page existing p.o.d. for Panama Ditch

44823, Volume 36 of said record, in located 520 ft S & 2080 ft E from the
the name of Joscpji C. Oliver, NW Corner ofSec 25, bing within the
describes a right which includes the NE 1/4 NW 1/4 ofSec 25, T 13S, R
use ofwater from John Day R. for ir- 30E, WM, for irrigation of said 12.3
rigation of a certain 19.2 ac in NW ac in SW 1/4 SE 1/4 & 10.3 ac in SE
1/4NE 1/4 & 8.5 ac in SW 1/4 NW 1/4 SE 1/4 ofSec 23.
1/4 of Sec 25, T 13S, R 30E, WM, Pursuant to ORS 540.520 (2), a
with a date ofpriority of 1876. Water hearing is scheduled for 9:30 a.m. on
for this right is diverted, through the Wednesday, April 9, 1980, at the
Enterprise Ditch, from the point as Grant County Courthouse, Canyon
located above and from a pumping City, Oregon. Any objection to the
site located 682 ft S & 530 f E from proposed changes muse be prepared
the NW Corner of Sec 25, being in writing: one copy to be served on
within the NW 1/4 NW 1/4 of Sec the applicant at West Highway,John
25, T 13S, R 30E,WM. Day, Or 97845; and one copy filed in

By transfer application No. 4224, the office of the Water Resources
the applicant proposes to establish ad- Director, Salem, OR 97310, together
ditional points of diversion located with a $10 filing fee, at least 10 days
(A) 820 f S & 240 ftWfrom theNW prior to the dace set for hearing. Rules
Corner ofSec 25, beingwithin theNE for filing objections will be furnished
1/4 NE 1/4 of Sec 26, T 13S R 30E, upon request. IF NO OBJEC
WM, for irrigation of said 8.0 ac in TIONS ARE FILED, THE APPLICA­
NE 1 /4 NE 1 /4 ofSec 26; and (B) 870 TIONMAYBE .APPROVEDBYTHE
ft S & 220 ftW from the NW corner · WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR
of Sec 25, being within the NE 1I4 WITHOUTA HEARING. .
NE 1/4 of said Sec 26, and to main- Dated at Salem, Oregon this 6th
tain said pumping site as located day ofFebruary, 1980.
above for irrigation of said 19.2 ac in JAMES E. SEXSON, .
NW 1/4 NW 1/4& 8.5 ac in SW1/4 Director
ofNW 1/4 ofSec 25. 7-9

180·

·-·-··. . -- - - • a I

County of Grant
STATE OF OREGON

I,----. Ted Becher berg fr st dul-- --.. ., ·In, 1rs uiy S
depose and say that I am the owner, editor, publisher, mai
principal clerk of THE BLUE MOUNTAIN EAGLE, a newspaf
general circulation, as defined by ORS 193.010 and 193.020; p
and published at John Day, in the aforesaid county and state

ue notice of water right transferapplication numb
4224 and 4225



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF OREGON

County of Grant } ss.

I, -·· . .. Ted Becher ,being first duly sworn,
depose and say that I am tbe owner, editor, publisher, manager,
principal clerk of THE BLUE MOUNTAIN EAGLE, a newspaper of
general circulation, as defined by ORS 193.010 and 193.020; printed
and published at John Day, in the aforesaid county and state; that

tue notice of water right transfer application numbers

4224 and 4225

, a printed copy of which is hereto attached, was

published in t.be entire issue of said newspaper for thr.e.e .

successive and consecutive weeks in the following issues:.----.. ·---

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2lst day of Mar.ch .. ,

1o80. }/

kaaQ.Eton
io«rs Pc»jiftor orecon

My commission expires •Feb. l, 1 83
Cost of this publication was s69.33...

Ill,
I

(Seal)

,
',



Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

May 31, 1979

Jerry Rodgers, latermaster
P.O. Box 261
Canyon City, Oregon 97820

RE: Files Nos. T-4224, T-4225

Dear Jerry:

The two water right transfer applications in the name of Marilyn Smith
for approval of changes in points of diversion of water from John Day River,
together with supporting data and fees of $120, were received May 21, 1979.
Our receipts Nos. 11008 and 11009 are enclosed.

Pursuant to our recent telephone discussion, I am returning the two
transfer applications and maps to you for additional information.

There are two authorized points of diversion of record for the right
described by certificate 44823 as located on the enclosed copy of the certificate.
Both of these points should be properly located in item No. 6 of transfer appli­
cation No. 4224 to clearly indicate that the change will be from both diversion
points.

The map prepared in connection with the John Day River adjudication pro­
ceedings locates the point of diversion for Panama Ditch at 380 feet South and
1600 feet East from the NW Corner of Section 25. Since the point shown on the
adjudication map would be considered the authorized point of diversion for the
rights involved in transfer application No. 4225, it will be necessary to amend
item No. 6 by giving the aforementioned location. Item No. 7 should also be
amended by locating the point of diversion for Panama Ditch in the proper quarter­
quarter. Will you also explain why it is intended to retain use of Panama
Ditch for part of the lands?

When you return the applications and maps, will you also send a copy of
the claim (proof No. 857) submitted by Alice Mae McKenna during the John Day
River adjudication proceedings.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

WJO:1cj
cc: Marilyn Smith
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lu 11,o• .U,011,•, ,t 11,o• u,-~,.,.;,.;:,,,. "' lh• 11,·loll,o JUi:b•}
to the Mater of ,JOH-' II\\ 1'J' j•,H IIUIJ i111 'l'ribularie11,
u 'I'ributry of Columhia 1'1Hr.
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BTA'rEI\IENT AND PROOF OF CLAIM

#-/

!·
'ii aI
tl .:s,,.._

,j 2» a,
I -== c-i
:l 2.4 z:I €3 ::::>.. -,I

'l§g

('The claimunt must submit sepurute proof as to each ditch through which n wntor right ia claimed.)

I, the undersigned, of ..... .r .Jh.u..~...-:-:...~...::-... ::-....~...rOregon, being called as a witness
in support of this statem(mt of claim, and being first duly sworn, testify as follows:

I. @.-z.: • .r.4t8 tw«+ 44 1»w{fie a4lire#? Iferprliw, ri' Th pl f
,,., 111 IJ•I) nl lrll\ 1111,1 11111 ,1111 li•'l 11 \ 111 \I hlt·h ~-,n, 11111l111 lhlit lll1tlllr,

ft I A.-. ..~ ~ .,. ;t.A.i,: l,h,L...lll'.A., ..J.alu.i. .. :thli......o~•.ftsg~\.t ....Jk9.l..~ ...Q.9J'l~9~·t.~Jull.

.r«woos at) """""""""
2H 11~;,~,,Uon therefor mu~, bu bli;11,·cl IJ)• 111,, clal\11a,7';1'on tho bnolt horeo!.)e ~ 2. Q..-Do youclaim a right to the watora of the above named streamor a. tributary thereof?

a:: o:IJ from a lT1butary, give its name. ,.,11 • i., 1• ,

::, 0 I 11 :. I8± A- .1!"1·u.u ~l,i::. Jo.\J:..~ .!.~.-~ lli:V.!:1~..]~.Srn~.r.., ~., .
~ ~ •.•.I,•. 1 i1·
a:: ~· .. . .. .- .
lll 3. Q.-Whut is lhc uat.uru of the right or use on which this claim to the waters of said
~ strcum is based?z

A.- I.L·-·-..r...Y·,. ...1....: ·•' -·--:, •
, 1, 1 l1,1.a1lon, 1,owur, mining, domestic, atook, eto.) . , ,

4. Q.-How was such right initiated, or upon what is it based?
A.- .)-.. ·)~.' ..·~ 1.1.o: . .._ ..uLV1.;rsion ..and..U;ae .

• <~1.'1n·~11rlutlu11, dlverMlon 1U1d u~o, eto.) 1873•5. Q.-State thP- date of the initiation of such water right. A.- - _. .
6. Q.-Whut st.cps were taken by this claimant or his predecessor in interest to initiate said

rivht.'! An::iwer fully, aLtuching separate sheet if necessary°, •.. , •,;.: 1 ! .

A.- Tut cutch lm.U. ~ b..: mY. Jf.';\.'\i.b.Q.;i..· ~.Y.~.~.~.W.!.. .'.l.~M.!~.~-··~P:~ ~.~~.~ .
,i ·t.. i.·. .1.nllc.e.n...o.td, -11u ci..lipli c,u. to ..beneficial..use_.':..:·: , : :.. = .' .

7. Q.-When was water first used for irrigation, or other beneficial purposes?. \

A.- lu.'/ .;.. . . - .
8. Q.-Statc the means of uLilizing such water, giving the name'bywhich the ditch is most

co111moaly !mown, if a dilch is u::icd. ,1 , " •
• • I

A.-. Fox .++.ts.vs the..use...of.ditches;ditchhas. no nIe.
4 >

9. Q.-St.ate the interest claimant has in such ditch, with the :names of any otherwa.ter users
int,:resled therein.

A.- ....1 .~u. .. '...L.i.; -ul~ -· ~..:..a ...o.f...s:..1.i.d. ..cli:to~~······Thi.s <14-tob...wa.s...~bJP

..I.•• .1...u...ull. .a...11.d...th.J .I. -·--· L • :: .....,....i.I...t.o. ...tl.l.~...P.{U.>.~J:rm..J~P.-.~ I...:t.'-}s;~...~~.~~.:r...
r...•o: tho l'c..w11:..i. •.): ..~•1n 1,' ,:,11 _;l0.00 pental per year,··bu:tfr· clo.im my

I 1., , •.·· •. , •• ul.J dltoh in 1873. [Proof No..:.....: ...S~7rJ ,:ht frorri th<:J 11 . v v

\

---· -·--
s df

Su



t.--10. Q.-State the date of the beginning of construction. A.- 1 C '/ ,; ...

11. Q.-State the. date of completion. A.- ::: 18.7.3. .. . ..
12. Q.-State the dimensions of the ditch canal or pipe line as oriihv constructed, just

below the wasteway or headgate.

A.-Width (top) ...10 feet; width (bot.tom)

frrt;

11, , llt hU uo,, '°'" "'., \,,.,,.,,\., ,11 I I•

depth 2 _. feet; grade, or fa11 in feet per 1,000 feet. 1 feet.
13. Q.-if said ditch has been enlarged, state the date of lw,ginnmrr :rn<I compl~tion of

each enlargement, and its dimensions as enlarged.

A. -N...enlargements..except. thut.the..o1@ 'itch s aundonee
for the use of the Panama under the condi tiN1 ~ : .hnv" , , 1': -ror th.

First enlargement-Width (top) :feet; width (bottom) feot;

oepth feet; grade, or fall per 1,000 feet, . frrf..

Second enlargementWidth (top)......feet; width (bottom)

t

... ... . . ~ • L •• '.,
r

alee- aaa#aaa[ ti[ [ l a1t a«m t #tat a

.................. , ,.,. ..

~ , .,......... .-: , .

18. Q.-GivE! the number of acres irrigated under said ditch at tno present time in each
smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract), using the followinir form. (Th,· h11d1; have been Eiurvr,v0.c1
and are shown on the p]at of the State Engineer, which you may examine> Ht the time of the
hearing. Your answer to this question should conform to those mnp!,, unlr•;i;; _vo11 oh.i<•ct to the same
and submit maps of your own showing such information. No proof will lie :H'<'eptcd which does
not answer this question in detail.) (Attach separate sheet if neeCRRary.)

A.-

'f" . :. "•. . .
17. Q.-Howmany acres were irrigated after the first enlarg('ment of sid ditch? After c-arh

successive enlargement? ·
See Ques. l.A. - .

depth feet; grade, or fall per 1,000 feet, .. .. .. -ft•Pt,

14. Q.--State the area of land which your ditch, as originally constrnctod, was intended 10

,;-- ·irrigate. A.- 2.3 1 acres.
15. Q.-If water is used for irrigation, state the number of nncs;; r"c:1~ imrrl 11ml irrigated llll'

first year. A.-..........See..u99.+...»............ .....
16. Q.-How many acres were irrigated each subsequent year up to nnd incl11ning the present

I

=,1,,I.,",,=== en.
Tp. Rnno Sec. --,---.----,-- ---- -,----,,----,- ---,r---r---

NE; NW SW, SE NI NW] SW, SI NE N WM, SI 'E NW S

12~· .3.0 2.6 15..7. ~rn.... ..t:. . . . . ..



A. - , .

·, .

. ······· ·•······· ..................•........

.............................................................................................- .
. ·-···· ··················---······················································ . .

.. .. ..

I , 1.• J l! I IA.-..

........ .. . .. .. .. . . .. . . .. .

26. Q.-If water is used for mining or power purposes, state whether there are any diver­
sions between the point of your diversion and the return of such water to the stream.. . .

' 1 • I.!. ············· .. . . ············ ·••····· ·-······················

25. Q.-If for mining purposes, describe the location and _character of the mines to be served
and state whether after use he water is returned to the stream and atwhatpoint.

.' 1

.. ········· ·································•·••·········································· .... . , ,.

A.- ·..: : · · .
24. Q.-Describe the nature of the works by which. the power is developed, the place where

located, and state whether the water is returned to the stream after use and at what point.

A. - ·········--······· ····················-' ··················· , .

21. Q.What amount of water do yeu estimate is necessary for the proper irrigation of the
lands which you are irrigating or propose to irrigate, or for any other purpose for which a right
is claimed?

A.-. i incl:er u.re..or..At.s...4lnt..1..#.7....£.at....
22. Q.-Do you accept the maps prepared by the State Engineer as showing correctly the

localion of said ditch and the lands irrigated therefrom?
NOT-In cu1n• 111, "' la ubJwthu, to the offlelul plnt or n JllUl thoroot tho partlt■ obJeollnar m1.11t, when irlvlnir proof, tile a

wrllton 1111111•111 ..ut or 1l11• , ''""""" 1111'1·,•1111·, '""' 11111•1. wllhln thirty <111y11. tile with the Btato lnglneer a map covorlnir tlio part
ob»Jeted to, wIth utllvit ot uryvy hvtvto_Iv!yr dnto of Furey, Buch mnp hould be_on tracing Hinon proforubly_on a icnle
ot' rour h1ci1u11 111 tho 11111, 1 ~II cl111 111, lH 1111,, ltwh). 111111 ahouhl huvo murl<od thor■on, within oaoh 40•ao~• Je,r11l aubdlVINlou tho
ureu of lund which le trr·h:,,tccl. Huch 111111, 11huuhl corruapond ln 111&0 to loal cap paper BO u to be oully tiled with the clulm.

A. - ·········································································--···········•······························ .. ················
27. Q.-Give description of your land as it appears in your deed. (Attach separate sheet if

necessary.) · · ·

A.-l-«:1..is...4..±0.ds..50th..f..the.....I:.0.9rne2...9£..the..I:Ji..
o:..te..IEE.9± ee...9.,..22..13..5...R..9.3.Es..Is..".5..±hen.9.s.S..I36.±eds
to..ti4a..S......••.1.9±1..2:.01..140.g..5I....0¢.th1.e..2.o.1..si.4.Se....6.x...thenge..es
to...s:..±au.t.448.3 4t. st..gt..the..S.......Cone2.9£...th.a..S±.9£.the..III......
o.....aid. iee.. Si .Aetv..±.9±h.2023..±3...thence.2.s..2Z.8..2.£t;thenge
1 :ux::t1L7.4...1:.a l.1. ;•• :,1J.~uc.\.l :.;.l,;.L 1:~2 r.o.ds. t.o lll.e.O.e 0! b.egiM.iM'., .

28. Q.-Whal interc:.l have you in the lands irrigated or place where the water is used?
. I . , .

A.- :... ,,t.: t.1.i !J.•:J1c.r in..f~.e.•.................: :...:::, .
29. Q.-What additional evidence have you attached hereto or ~ubmitted herewith?A. .wn%.

:f, t A. -.Y.!J ,.... c.;.J,.•c vii.I, .L.., ...L .tlt.u...u..c uu ..i ••.a.e.uinorw.:t.e.d..U..1.i ••hr.u..ah...iuJ. .1.:l.~ .i., .&. 1, ~ ..,u:· r,u s ure. 0

- 23. Q.-If water is used for power, state the total fall utilized and the theoretical (not
actual) horsepower cleve1oped.

NOT9-Thcon•1t.-11I llorw11owcr <:Quals totul quanllty cla.lmed In cubto feet per second, times fall 1n r..t, divided by 8.8
(onu cubic toot per .,,,,·u11,1 rnltlni; 8.ll r,•,·t u,1oultt ono thoorollca.l l1or11opowor). ..
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Nolnry Publir for Oregon.
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AUTHORIZATION OF AGENT

· '

..

• I

rigation ....: acres, $................ / t
Po. er, ·::······;········H. ":?·,. $................ . ·.· ~.~.~ -~ .~(.✓.J1.R../.'J .
Other ..: ,. $................ , ~to Enitln<!er.

Recording certi 1 &te.e"- $ .

;rota), ; $........... . ..

Receipt No , .

Subscn~~ and sworn to before me this 2.0.t.~y of .. •· •...

.___--?.:-; . . ,; ,.

..
., r;

I

'2·
•J 't I

I

1 • L... . ..JJ 't/: .fl.1 ilc:J,f,.1~~,.": .
Signntur~ of Clnimont.

• Claimant should cross out tho second paragraph ot the Author!zatlon It ho does not des!re the agent to nppenr for
him In tho proCP.edlng alter tho tiling ot th!s claim.

, , , 1 r -1',,
..•tt •Nat .Ji Zauala......

Sirnnture of CIimnnt, or Arent Mkin Proof

• >

And I hereby designate said agent as the proper party upon whom lawful and valid servic
may be made of all process and notices in any contest commenced by or aainstme, in thewithi
entitled matter, and said agent is hereby duly authorized to appear in any and nll such contests n
my true and lawful agent and attorney, giving and granting unto my said attorney full power an
authority to do and perform all and every act necessary and requisite to be done in the premises
as fully as I might or could do if personally present, hereby rntifying nnd confirming all my ai
agent shall lawfully do by virtue of this power.

State of...0..r.e.gon ~ ~..~ ~..., do hereby make and appoint ::~.. J: i~.C)Q..U.;i;.•- -

I hereby· certify upon oath that the foregoing stnt.cmcnl ancl answer!'! are true as Iver
believe.

.. ::- ::-: :: : ::- : :: ..::: :".' ::..::: : : : .'~ :: :: .. ::; of ..J..0.l11 •. .~.•.~· , .•. 1· ,: .tJ , my age
and attorney for me and in my name, place and stead, to mak<' and !'mhmil lh<' within Sttemen
and Proof of Claim.°



COURT 1M8-80

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF GRANT

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Grant County, andthe saiddecree enteredofrecordatSalem, in the OrderRecordof
the WATERRESOURCESDIRECTOR, in Volume 15,atpage 461 ; that thepriority of the right
thereby confirmed dates from 1873;

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for thepurposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 1/40th cubic foot
per second per acre irrigated from April 1 to September 30; further limited to
one acre-foot per acre per calendar month to July 1 and 3/4 acre-foot per acre
thereafter; total five acre-feet per acre per season, measured at point of
diversion
Thepoint of diversion is located in the NE NW, Section 25, T. 13 S. , R. 30 E. , W.M. ;
Panama Ditch: 380 feet South and 1600 feet East from NW Corner, Section 25.

for thepurposeof
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This Is to Certify, za

of
a right to the use of the waters of
John Day River

a tributary of Columbia River
irrigation of 12.0 acres

0. 0. MOURA

John Day , State of Oregon 97845 , has
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October 28 , 19 80

43 , page 49674

thisdate

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

Recorded in State Record of Water, Right Certificates, Volume

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. .
The right to the use of thewaterforthepurposes aforesaidis restrictedtothe lands orplace ofuse herein
described.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the prior
certificate recorded at page 33252, Volume 25, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources
Director entered on July 9, 1980, approving transfer application No. 4225.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in reference to 0RS 540.610.

12.0 acres NW NE
Section 26

T. 13 S., R. 30 E. , W.M.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows:
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ATTACHMENT

C -33252 priority date 1873
J.J. Moura (was C-25596)

7.0

12.3
10.3

ac. in NW¼Nw¼
New POD A
ac. in SW?SE#
ae. 1n srksr?
Panama Ditch

Sec. 25
Sec. 23
Sec. 23
and add!tionl POD A

( I

C-25533 priority date 1873
McKenna, Alice Mae

C-25228 priority date 1872
Gilbert, George & Ralph
tenants in common

15.7 ac. in NW¼NE¼ Sec. 26
Ne POD A

25.l ac. in NE}NE?
New POD A
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ALL IN T.lJ S. R. JOE. W.M.


